

No. 19-373

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES WALKER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
COUNCIL, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, IMMIGRANT  
DEFENSE PROJECT, JUST FUTURES LAW,  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER,  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE  
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, AND  
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

Devin S. Sikes  
Jeffrey Kane  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2001 K Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006

Izabelle Raven Tully  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
One Bryant Park  
44th Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10036

Rex S. Heinke  
*Counsel of Record*  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars  
Suite 600  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 229-1030  
rheinke@akingump.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. HOLDING THAT RECKLESSNESS CRIMES QUALIFY AS VIOLENT FELONIES UNDER THE ACCA WILL TRIGGER CATASTROPHIC IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES FOR NONCITIZENS.....	8
A. Once An Individual Is Convicted Of An “Aggravated Felony,” Immigration Judges Have No Discretion To Grant Numerous Forms Of Relief Based On The Individual’s Particular Circumstances. ....	10
1. <i>Cancellation of Removal</i> .....	10
2. <i>Asylum</i> .....	12
3. <i>Mandatory Detention</i> .....	13
4. <i>Administrative Removal</i> .....	14
5. <i>Voluntary Departure</i> .....	17
B. Other Severe Immigration Law Consequences Follow An “Aggravated Felony” Conviction .....	18
1. <i>Naturalization</i> .....	18
2. <i>Restriction on Reentry</i> .....	18
C. Deportation And Its Consequences .....	19

D. A Ruling For Respondent Would Overturn The Expectations Of Many Immigrants Who Believed They Were Making Immigration-Safe Pleas. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Boyer v. State</i> , No. C8–01–617, 2001 WL 1491450 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 27, 2001) .....	12
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	19
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010) .....	8
<i>Drakes v. Zimski</i> , 240 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 22
<i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	11, 21
<i>In re Adeniji</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1102 (B.I.A. 1999) .....	13
<i>In re C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (B.I.A. 1998) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 37 (B.I.A. 2006) .....	13

<i>Jimenez-Gonzalez v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	16
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	16, 23
<i>Malu v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 764 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) .....	19
<i>Oyebanji v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15, 23
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	22
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	23
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 123 P.3d 669 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005) .....	12
<i>United States v. Ayala-Gomez</i> , 255 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>United States v. Banda-Zamora</i> , 178 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	16

<i>United States v. Bettcher</i> , 911 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>United States v. Boose</i> , 739 F.3d 1185 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	23
<i>United States v. Fish</i> , 758 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	15, 23
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 821 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Palomino Garcia</i> , 606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>United States v. Portela</i> , 469 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras</i> , 910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 54 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>United States v. Torres-Villalobos</i> , 487 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	12

<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>United States v. Zuniga-Soto</i> , 527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	22

**STATUTES:**

## 8 U.S.C.

§ 1101(a)(42) .....	12
§ 1101(a)(43)(F) .....	1, 2, 4
§ 1101(a)(48)(B) .....	4
§ 1101(f)(8) .....	18
§ 1158(b)(1)(A) .....	12
§ 1158(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	13
§ 1158(c)(2)(B) .....	13
§ 1158(c)(2)(B)(i) .....	13
§ 1158(c)(3) .....	13
§ 1182(a)(9)(A)(i) .....	17, 18
§ 1182(a)(9)(A)(iii) .....	19
§ 1226(c) .....	14
§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	3, 19
§ 1227(a)(2)(B) .....	22
§ 1228(b)(2) .....	14
§ 1229a(b)(4) .....	15
§ 1229b(a) .....	10
§ 1229b(a)(3) .....	11, 12
§ 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....	11, 12
§ 1229b(b)(2)(A) .....	11
§ 1229c(a)(1) .....	17, 18
§ 1229c(b)(1) .....	17, 18
§ 1427 .....	18

18 U.S.C.	
§ 16(a) .....	1, 22, 23
§ 16(b) .....	23
§ 924(e)(1) .....	2, 3
§ 924(e)(2)(B) .....	1, 2
42 U.S.C.	
§ 402(n)(1) .....	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

8 C.F.R.	
§ 238.1 .....	15
§ 238.1(c)(1) .....	15
§ 238.1(c)(2) .....	15
§ 238.1(d) .....	15
§ 1003.1(b) .....	15
§ 1208.16(d)(2) .....	13
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1) .....	3
CAPPS, RANDY, ET AL., <i>Implications of Immigration Enforcement Activities for the Well-Being of Children in Immigrant Families</i> , URBAN INST. (Sept. 2015) .....	20
EAGLY, INGRID V. & STEVEN SHAFER, A <i>National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. PA L. REV. 1 (2015) .....	14

FRASE, RICHARD, <i>Suspended Sentences and Free-Standing Probation Orders in U.S. Guideline Systems: A Survey and Assessment</i> , 82 LAW AND CONTEMPORARY PROBLEMS 51 (2019) .....	5
GRAY, KRISTEN LEE, <i>Effects of Parent-Child Attachment on Social Adjustment and Friendship in Young Adulthood</i> , CAL. POLY. ST. U., SAN LUIS OBISPO (Jun. 2011) .....	21
KOBALL, HEATHER, ET AL., <i>Health and Social Service Needs of US-Citizen Children with Detained or Deported Immigrant Parents</i> URBAN INST. and MIGRATION POL'Y INST. (Sept. 2015) .....	21
LANGHOUT, REGINA DAY, ET AL., <i>Statement on the Effects of Deportation and Forced Separation on Immigrants, Their Families, and Communities</i> , 62 AM. J. COMMUNITY PSYCHOL. 3 (2018) .....	20
S. CT. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
